FORM PTO-1619A Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027

MRP M-21-99

## 07-22-1999



U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office PATENT

## 101099170

RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET

<b>Submission Type</b>	е	Conveyance Ty	pe		
X New		X Assignment	Security Agreement		
Resubmission (Non-Recordation) Document ID#		License	Change of Name	ame	
Correction of P Reel # Corrective Door	Frame #	Merger (For U	U.S. Government Use ONLY by U.S. Government Agencies)		
Reel #	Frame #	De	epartmental File Secret File		
<b>Conveying Party</b>	(ies)	Mark if additiona	Il names of conveying parties attached Execution  Month Day	Date	
Name (line 1)	C. Inc. former	rly Transmatic Torq		99	
Name (line 2)			<sub>1</sub>		
Second Party Name (line 1)			Execution Month Da		
Name (line 2)					
Receiving Party			Mark if additional names of receiving parties attac	hed	
Name (line 1)   Tra	ansmatic Toro	que Convertors, L	L . C . If document to		
Name (line 1) Tra	ansmatic Tord	que Convertors, L	is an assignmereceiving party domiciled in the States, an appe	ent ar is no e Uni pintm	
Name (line 2)	O. Box 761	que Convertors, L	is an assignmereceiving party domiciled in the States, an apper of a domestic representative (Designation n	ent ar is no e Uni pintm is att	
Name (line 2)		que Convertors, L	is an assignmereceiving party domiciled in the States, an apport of a domestic representative	ent ar is no e Uni pintm is att	
Name (line 2)  Address (line 1) P.  Address (line 2)		Que Convertors, L	is an assignmereceiving party domiciled in the States, an apper of a domestic representative (Designation in separate documents)	ent ar is no e Uni pintm is att	
Name (line 2)  Address (line 1) P.  Address (line 2)	O. Box 761	OK State/Country	is an assignment receiving party domiciled in the States, an apper of a domestic representative (Designation in separate documents)  74349	ent ar is no e Uni pintm is atta nust b	
Name (line 2)  Address (line 1) P.  Address (line 2)  Address (line 3) Ket	O. Box 761	OK State/Country	is an assignment receiving party domiciled in the States, an approof a domestic representative (Designation in separate document.)  74349 Zip Code	ent ar is no e Uni pintm is atta nust b	
Name (line 2)  Address (line 1) P.  Address (line 2)  Address (line 3) Ket  Domestic Repres	O. Box 761	OK State/Country	is an assignment receiving party domiciled in the States, an approof a domestic representative (Designation in separate document.)  74349 Zip Code	ent ar is no e Uni pintm is atta nust b	
Name (line 2)  Address (line 1) P.  Address (line 2)  Address (line 3) Ket  Domestic Representation Name  Address (line 1)	O. Box 761	OK State/Country	is an assignment receiving party domiciled in the States, an approof a domestic representative (Designation in separate document.)  74349 Zip Code  for the first Receiving Party only.	ent ar is no e Uni pintm is att	
Name (line 2)  Address (line 1) P.  Address (line 2)  Address (line 3) Ket  Domestic Repres	O. Box 761	OK State/Country	is an assignment receiving party domiciled in the States, an approof a domestic representative (Designation in separate document.)  74349 Zip Code  for the first Receiving Party only.	ent ar is no e Uni pintm is atta nust b	
Name (line 2)  Address (line 1) P.  Address (line 2)  Address (line 3) Ket  Domestic Representation Name  Address (line 1)	O. Box 761	OK State/Country	is an assignment receiving party domiciled in the States, an approof a domestic representative (Designation in separate document.)  74349 Zip Code  for the first Receiving Party only.	ent ar is no e Uni pintm is att	
Name (line 2)  Address (line 1) P.  Address (line 2)  Address (line 3) Ke1  Domestic Repres  Name  Address (line 1)  Address (line 2)	O. Box 761	OK State/Country	is an assignment receiving party domiciled in the States, an approof a domestic representative (Designation in separate document.)  74349 Zip Code  for the first Receiving Party only.	ent ar is no e Uni pintm is att	
Name (line 2)  Address (line 1) P.  Address (line 2)  Address (line 3) Ket  Domestic Representation Name  Address (line 1)  Address (line 2)  Address (line 3)	O. Box 761  tchum City sentative Name a	OK State/Country	is an assignment receiving party domiciled in the States, an approof a domestic representative (Designation in separate document.)  74349 Zip Code  for the first Receiving Party only.	ent ar is no e Uni pintm is att	

Public burden reporting for this collection of information is estimated to average approximately 30 minutes per Cover Sheet to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document and gathering the data needed to complete the Cover Sheet. Send comments regarding this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Chief Information Officer, Washington, D.C. 20231 and to the Office of Information and Regulatory Affairs, Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (0651-0027), Washington, D.C. 20503. See OMB Information Collection Budget Package 0651-0027, Patent and Trademark Assignment Practice. DO NOT SEND REQUESTS TO RECORD ASSIGNMENT DOCUMENTS TO THIS ADDRESS.

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet(s) information to: Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, Box Assignments, Washington, D.C. 20231

FORM PTO- Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027	·1619B	Page 2	U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office PATENT			
Corresponde	ent Name and Address	Area Code and Telephone Number	918.782.2173			
Name [	Scot J. Hough					
Address (line 1)	P. O. Box 761					
Address (line 2)	Ketchum, Oklahoma	74349				
Address (line 3)						
Address (line 4)						
Pages	Enter the total number of pagincluding any attachments.	es of the attached conveyance docum	ment #			
Application I	Number(s) or Patent Num	ber(s) Mark if a	additional numbers attached			
	• •	ntent Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH numbers	• • •			
	ent Application Number(s)		t Number(s)			
0923684		_5862717				
	being filed together with a <u>new</u> Paten named executing inventor.	t Application, enter the date the patent application	on was Month Day Year			
Patent Coop	eration Treaty (PCT)					
	r PCT application number	PCT PCT	PCT			
	if a U.S. Application Number not been assigned.	PCT PCT	PCT			
Number of Properties  Enter the total number of properties involved. # 2						
Fee Amount Fee Amount for Properties Listed (37 CFR 3.41): \$ 80.00						
Method of Payment: Enclosed X Deposit Account Deposit Account						
(Enter for p		ional fees can be charged to the account.) eposit Account Number: #	<b>!</b>			
	Aı	uthorization to charge additional fees:	Yes No			
Statement ar	nd Signature					
To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Charges to deposit account are authorized, as indicated herein.						
	E. Jones, Esquire _ of Person Signing	Daud E. James Signature	7/19/99 Date			

## **ASSIGNMENT**

WHEREAS, TTC, INC., (hereinafter referred to as "Assignor") f/k/a Transmatic Torque Convertors, Inc., an Oklahoma corporation, having a business address of Post Office Box 761, Ketchum, Oklahoma 74349, is the owner by assignment of the entire right, title and interest in and to (1) the invention entitled Motorcycle Transmission with Torque Convertor and which is found in U. S. Patent No. 5,862,717, issued January 26, 1999 (the "Patent"), and (2) application for United States Letters Patent, Serial No. 09/236,841, filed January 25, 1999, for "MOTORCYCLE TRANSMISSION WITH TORQUE CONVERTOR" and of the invention therein described (the "Application"); and

WHEREAS, TRANSMATIC TORQUE CONVERTORS, LLC, (hereinafter referred to as "Assignee"), an Oklahoma Corporation having a place of business at Post Office Box 761, Ketchum, Oklahoma 74349, is desirous of acquiring the entire worldwide right, title and interest in and to the said invention, the Patent, the Application, and all patents or future patents that may be granted therefor and in and to said application;

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of Nine Thousand Six Hundred Dollars (\$9,600) paid by Assignee to Assignor and other good and valuable considerations, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor has sold, assigned and transferred and by these presents does hereby sell, assign and transfer unto the said Assignee, (1) the entire right, title and interest in and to the said invention, worldwide, (2) the Patent and any improvements disclosed in the Patent, and (3) the Application and any improvements disclosed within the Application, together with letters patent granted thereon. Assignor has sold, assigned and transferred and by these presents does hereby sell, assign, and transfer to Assignee any and all divisions, reissues, continuations and extensions thereof and in and to the Patent or any patent granted pursuant to the Application, together with the right to extend the protection of such Patent (or any patents granted pursuant to the Application) to the various territorial possessions now owned or which may be hereafter acquired by the United States of America. Assignor further assigns the right to Assignee to apply for any worldwide patent in any way related to the above-referenced invention. All said rights to be held and enjoyed by Assignee for its own use and enjoyment and for the use and enjoyment of its successors and assigns to the full end of the term or terms for which said patents may be granted as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor if this assignment, transfer and sale had not been made.

Assignor hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue said Letters Patent, when granted, to said TRANSMATIC TORQUE CONVERTORS, L.L.C., as the Assignee of its entire right, title and interest in and to the same, for the sole use and enjoyment of said Assignee, is successors and assigns.

1

Dated this 2 day of April, 1999.

TTC, Inc. f/k/a Transmatic Torque Convertors, Inc., an Oklahoma corporation

By:

Scot Hough, President

STATE OF OKLAHOMA )

COUNTY OF CRAIG )

Before me this add day of April, 1999, personally appeared the above-named individual, to me known to be the person who is described in and who executed the foregoing assignment instrument and acknowledged to me that he executed the same of his own free will for the purposes therein contained.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have set my hand and official seal.

Notary Public

My commission expires: